Academic abilities acquisition has been focused by Psychology and Education, as problems in these areas can affect schooling process and
produce a low self-efficacy learning sense. This research assessed children’s reading, writing and arithmetic abilities, in an Elementary School
of Vitória, Espírito Santo, Brazil during one year. 172 (One hundred and seventy two) students from the elementary course had participated:
public school children from the 2nd to 5th grade in the context of the educational continuous progression (90 girls and 82 boys; ages: 8-19
years old) had been assessed by the School Achievement Test.